The firsl Cloudboy rolled off Ihe produclion line in July J 930.
Originally designaled as Model 6A, Ihe airplane wenllhrough
several engine changes 10 become a Model 6D, a 6L and finally a 6H.
y E T E R D A y 5 • w I N G
5 J
786H
The Stearman CloucIboy
Breaking fhe biplane mold

filled with a 300-hp Wright /-6-9, a full NACA cowling, wheel pants and a canopy.Memo Approval 2-457 on August 18,
1933. The 6C was the only Cloudboy to
retain its original model designation.
The Stearman Model 60 was not built as
such. Airframe 6001 had that designation
temporarily when it was fitted with a 300
hp Pratt & Whitney Wasp Jr. engine. It be
came the pilot model for the Army YBT-5
model. Because of possible commercial
sales, the 60 configuration was maintained
long enough for the model to qualify for
ATC A-402 on February 12, 1931.
The single Model 6F, airframe 6003, ap
peared less than two weeks after 6A, 6001,
and was used to evaluate an equivalent en
gine, the 165-hp Continental A.70. The
principal advantage of the A.70 was its low
er price. The 6F initially cost $7,945, but
that was raised to $9,460. It received ATC
A-371 on September 30, 1930, but became
a 6L in less than two years.
One Model 6H, 6009, was built and
powered with a 170-hp Kinner C-5 engine.
ATC A-458 was awarded on February 12,
1932. This was after a similar engine had
been tried in the Army YPT-9C. The civil
6H later became the fourth civil 6A.
None of the Cloudboys were built as
6Ls-all were converted with the 210· to
220-hp Lycoming nine-cylinder radial en
gine. ATC A-549 was awarded on February
18, 1932. At least three of the civil models
(6001, 6003, 6004 and possibly 6002) and
two of the four Army models became 6Ls.
Another conversion, this time of airframe
6002 (the second 6A), created Model 6P.
When 6002 was sold in September 1934,
the new owner replaced the 165-hp Wright
J-6-5 with a 220-hp Wright J-5 Whirlwind,
which had been out of production since
1929. The owner obtained Memo Approval
168 • JUNE 1981
2-520 for the reversion to the older engine
on February 12, 1936.
Reverting to an older powerplant was not
unusual at the time. Sometimes a buyer al
ready had a suitable engine and bought a
used or even a new, engineless airplane and
had his own installed (the Model 6C, for
instance). Sometimes, a late-model, low
power engine was replaced with an even
older, yet higher-power model. This was
sometimes government policy, too. In 1934
and 1935, the Navy ordered 61 Stearman
NS-1 (Model 73) trainers and had them
powered with J-5 engines that had been in
Navy warehouses since 1929.
The four military Cloudboys differed
slightly in weight and performance from the
civil models because of military equipment
and because the Army had different test
procedures. For all practical purposes,
though, the Army models can be regarded
as identical to the civil models that used
corresponding powerplants.
In late 1930, the Army ordered four
Model 6As (6005 through 6008) to test as
primary trainers under the designation of
YPT-9. Two other firms, Consolidated and
Verville, also received four-airplane orders
for competing 165- to 170-hp trainers, des